## RESOLUTION NO. 2006-191

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE ON-CALL
CONTRACTS WITH DKS ASSOCIATES, DOWLING ASSOCIATES, INC., FEHR &
PEERS ASSOCIATES, INC., MEYER MOHADDES ASSOCIATES, INC., MRO
ENGINEERS, TJKM TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, AND Y & C
TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR TRAFFIC/TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to develop an on-call contract to streamline the use of traffic/transportation consultants. This process will improve the turnaround time to the City's operational, capital improvement and development needs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove requires professional services for traffic impact studies, bicycle planning and design, traffic calming planning and design, traffic operations, traffic signal design, GIS mapping and data analysis, the deployment of the Intelligent Transportation System and general transportation services; and

WHEREAS, staff has determined, through a competitive selection process, that DKS Associates, Dowling Associates, Fehr & Peers Associates, Inc., Meyer Mohaddes Associates, Inc., MRO Engineers, TJKM Transportation Consultants, and Y & C Transportation Consultants, Inc. are best qualified to carry out the traffic/transportation services requested; and

WHEREAS, work under the proposed on-call contracts will be authorized through Work Orders, approved by the Public Works Director, or his designee, which include the scope of work, not-to-exceed cost for services, and a schedule for completion of the specified work.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute on-call contracts with DKS Associates, Dowling Associates, Inc., Fehr & Peers Associates, Inc., Meyer Mohaddes Associates, Inc., MRO Engineers, TJKM Transportation Consultants, and Y & C Transportation Consultants, Inc. for traffic and transportation services. Under each contract, the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend funds up to a maximum of \$400,000 annually per contract until December 10, 2010.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Cit	y Council of the	City of Elk C	Grove this	12 <sup>th</sup>
day of July 2006.				

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E. JACKSON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

**CITY ATTORNEY** 

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-191

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	Ć	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 12, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California